

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAREN K. MARGOLIN, PETITIONER

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF IMMIGRATION JUDGES

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

D. JOHN SAUER
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRETT A. SHUMATE
Assistant Attorney General
SARAH M. HARRIS
Deputy Solicitor General
AARON Z. ROPER
*Assistant to the
Solicitor General*
MARK R. FREEMAN
MICHAEL S. RAAB
JENNIFER L. UTRECHT
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Introduction..... 1

Statement:

 A. Legal background 4

 B. Factual and procedural history 7

Argument:

 I. The court of appeals’ repeated disregard of the party-presentation principle warrants summary reversal 13

 II. The court of appeals’ disregard of controlling Supreme Court precedent on CSRA preclusion warrants summary reversal..... 20

 III. The decision below warrants this Court’s intervention 26

Conclusion..... 33

Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (June 3, 2025) 1a

Appendix B — Court of appeals order denying rehearing en banc (Nov. 20, 2025) 33a

Appendix C — District court opinion (Sept 21, 2023)..... 72a

Appendix D — District court order (Sept. 21, 2023) 125a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abramowitz v. Lake, No. 25-cv-887, 2025 WL 2480354 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2025)..... 30

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta, 534 U.S. 103 (2001) 18

AFGE v. OPM, No. 25-cv-1780, 2025 WL 2633791 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2025) 30

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>American Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012)	25
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1866 (2022)	26
<i>Axon Enter. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	30
<i>Behrens v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 96 F.4th 202 (2d Cir. 2024)	20
<i>Bessent v. Dellinger</i> , 145 S. Ct. 515 (2025).....	11
<i>CNH Indus. N.V. v. Reese</i> , 583 U.S. 133 (2018).....	25
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	18
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	14
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	32
<i>Chrisanthis v. United States</i> , 682 Fed. Appx. 631 (9th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Clark v. Sweeney</i> , No. 25-52, 2025 WL 3260170 (Nov. 24, 2025).....	3, 12-15, 17
<i>CNH Indus. N.V. v. Reese</i> , 583 U.S. 133 (2018).....	25
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	18
<i>Crandall v. McDonough</i> , No. 24-2899, 2025 WL 1703841 (3d Cir. June 18, 2025).....	27
<i>Elev8 Balt., Inc. v. Corporation for Nat’l & Cmty. Serv.</i> , No. 25-cv-1458, 2025 WL 1865971 (D.M.D. July 7, 2025)	30
<i>Elgin v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	2-7, 9, 10, 20-23, 25, 27, 28, 31
<i>Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R., In re</i> , 110 F.4th 295 (1st Cir. 2024)	19
<i>Franken v. Bernhardt</i> , 763 Fed. Appx. 678 (10th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	25
<i>Goldey v. Fields</i> , 606 U.S. 942 (2025).....	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>González v. Vélez</i> , 864 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	14
<i>Griener v. United States</i> , 900 F.3d 700 (5th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Hartig Drug Co. v. Senju Pharm. Co.</i> , 836 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Lampon-Paz v. OPM</i> , 732 Fed. Appx. 158 (3d Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016)	25
<i>Monsalvo Velázquez v. Bondi</i> , 604 U.S. 712 (2025).....	18
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 586 U.S. 133 (2019)	25
<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. Vought</i> , 149 F.4th 762 (D.C. Cir. 2025), vacated, No. 25-5091 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 17, 2025).....	27
<i>Pakdel v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021)	25
<i>Perry v. MSPB</i> , 582 U.S. 420 (2017).....	28
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020)	26
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 852 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Scenic Am., Inc. v. United States Dep't of Transp.</i> , 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 583 U.S. 936 (2017)	20
<i>Schoenthal v. Raoul</i> , 150 F.4th 889 (7th Cir. 2025)	19
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	24, 25
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	23
<i>Sweeney v. Graham</i> , No. 22-6513, 2025 WL 800452 (4th Cir. Mar. 13, 2025)	15-17
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	7, 31
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	18

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Trump v. Wilcox</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1415 (2025)	11, 29
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	2, 4-6, 20, 22, 24, 25, 32
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020)	14, 16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	22
<i>U.S. DOGE Serv. v. CREW</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1981 (2025)	32
<i>Wideman v. Innovative Fibers LLC</i> , 100 F.4th 490 (4th Cir. 2024), petition for cert. dismissed, 145 S. Ct. 838 (2025)	19
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018)	22
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1903)	23
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III	18
Amend. I	8, 14, 17
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111	1-7, 9-13, 15-17, 20-25, 27-32
Tit. I:	
Ch. 12, 5 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 1214(a)(1)(A)	5
5 U.S.C. 1214(a)(3)	5
5 U.S.C. 1214(b)(2)(B)	5
5 U.S.C. 1214(b)(2)(C)	5
5 U.S.C. 1214(c)	6
5 U.S.C. 1221(a)	5

VII

Statutes and Regulations—Continued:	Page
Ch. 23, 5 U.S.C. 2301 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 6
5 U.S.C. 2301(b)(2)	5
5 U.S.C. 2302(a)(1).....	5
5 U.S.C. 2302(a)(2)(xii).....	5
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(12)	5
Tit. II:	
Ch. 75, 5 U.S.C. 7501 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 6
5 U.S.C. 7512.....	6
5 U.S.C. 7513(b).....	6
5 U.S.C. 7513(d).....	6
Federal Mine Safety and Health Amendments Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	31
30 U.S.C. 823(b).....	31
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	31
5 U.S.C. 7321-7326.....	8
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(1)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. 1101(b)(4).....	8
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. 41 <i>et seq.</i>	30
15 U.S.C. 41.....	31
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(9)	6
5 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 2635	8
Pt. 3801	8
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1003.0(a).....	7
Section 1003.0(b)	7
Miscellaneous:	
MSPB:	
<i>Board Members</i> , https://perma.cc/GU8L-A4YK	11

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Frequently Asked Questions About the Lack of Quorum Period and Restoration of the Full Board</i> (Updated Nov. 14, 2025), https://perma.cc/KWG5-AVYX	27
<i>Member Raymond A. Limon Retiring</i> (Feb. 28, 2025), https://perma.cc/5TTX-MF9V	11
S. Rep. No. 969, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	11
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	25, 26
